

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 649 OF 2015

NIRMAL KUMAR JOSHI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the parties at length and considering the reasonings given by the High Court in the impugned Judgment, we are not inclined to exercise our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

.....J.  
[ J. K. MAHESHWARI ]

.....J.  
[ K. V. VISWANATHAN ]

New Delhi;  
JULY 27, 2023.

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.13

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 649/2015

NIRMAL KUMAR JOSHI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR  
Mr. Sachindra Karn, Adv.

Mr. T. N. Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Rajshree Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed  
of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)